Australian Education Union
South Australian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Workplace Relations
Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation.

E2009/E10004

South Australian Branch
Branch President

Candidate
HAYTHORPE, Correna Suzette

| declare Correna Suzette Haythorpe elected.

Branch Female Vice-President

Candidate
CRAWFORD, Anne

| declare Anne Crawford elected.

Branch Male Vice-President

Candidate
SMITH, David

| declare David Smith elected.

Ordinary Branch Executive Officer (ATSI)

Candidate
ELLIS, Daniel

| declare Daniel Ellis elected.

ATSI Federal Conference Delegate

Candidate
ELLIS, Daniel

| declare Daniel Ellis elected.

National Principal Committee (General Division) Member

Candidate

No nomination was received

No candidates elected.

National Early Childhood Committee (General Division) Member

Candidate
SPREADBURY, Howard

| declare Howard Spreadbury elected.
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General Division

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny
Adjusting Balance

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail

Ballot papers not returned

National ATSIEC (General Division) Member

Candidates
ELLIS, Daniel

FOSTER, Nola-Joy Jasmine

Exhausted Votes
Loss/Gain by Fraction
Total votes

Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare Nola-Joy Jasmine Foster elected.

First Preference Votes
587

1031

1618
1618
65

Federal Conference Delegate representing the General Division (6)

Candidates

BONE-GEORGE, Jackie
CRAWFORD, Anne
FARMER, Daniel John Brett
FERRIS, Brett
HAYTHORPE, Correna
SMITH, David

12674
12674

12674
1744
61

1683
13%
51
10879

Votes
587

1031

1618
1618
65

| declare Jackie Bone-George, Anne Crawford, Daniel John Brett Farmer, Brett Ferris, Correna Haythorpe and David Smith

elected.

Children's Services Sub-Division
Ordinary Branch Executive Officer (CS)

Candidate
COULTER, David

| declare David Coulter elected.

General Division (other than CS & SSO)

Total number of persons on the roll of voters
Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny

12674
10969

10969
1447
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Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny
Adjusting Balance

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued

Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail

Ballot papers not returned

Ordinary Branch Executive Officer (12)

Candidates First Preference Votes
BONE-GEORGE, Jackie 298
BRAHAM, Michael Joseph 73
DUHRING, Lee 64
ELLEM, Denise 55
FARMER, Meredith Louise 167
FERRIS, Brett 55
GORMAN, Jennie-Marie 92
KOWALSKI, Carmen 87
LINDNER, Ashley 41
LINDSAY-TAYLOR, Lesley 168
PARKINSON, Keith 68
TURRELL, Chris 80
VAUGHAN, Malcolm 49
WOODBURY, Bob 70
Exhausted Votes

Loss/Gain by Fraction

Total votes 1367
Formal ballot papers 1392
Informal ballot papers 35

20
1427
13%

46
9476

Votes
106

106

106

106

106

e

106

106

106

99

106

106

106

25
1342
1392

35

| declare Jackie Bone-George, Michael Joseph Braham, Lee Duhring, Denise Ellem, Meredith Louise Farmer, Jennie-Marie

Gorman, Carmen Kowalski, Lesley Lindsay-Taylor, Keith Parkinson, Chris Turrell, Malcolm Vaughan and Bob Woodbury
elected.

School Services Officers Sub-Division
Ordinary Branch Executive Officer (SSO)

Candidate
HANLIN, Katrina Charmaine

| declare Katrina Charmaine Hanlin elected.

TAFE Division

Ordinary Branch Executive Officer
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Candidate
PETER, Donald

| declare Donald Peter elected.

Federal Conference Delegate representing the TAFE Division

Candidate
MAJOR, Jack

| declare Jack Major elected.

National TAFE Council Executive Member

Candidate
WILSON, Alan F

| declare Alan F Wilson elected.

National TAFE Council Delegate (2)

Candidates

FURLER, Loene
POULTEN, Karen Rhea

| declare Loene Furler and Karen Rhea Poulten elected.

National ATSIEC (TAFE Division) Member

Candidates

No nomination was received

No candidates elected.

Barry Barons
Returning Officer
Australian Electoral Commission

30 October 2009

Australian Electoral Commission Page 4 of 4



Mr Jack Major

Branch Secretary
Australian Education Union
163 Greenhill Rd
PARKSIDE SA

Post Election Report For: Australian Education Union
Election E2009/10004 and 10014

| refer to the above election for your organisation.

Section 197(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires the AEC to provide a
written report on the conduct of the election to Fair Work Australia and to the organisation or
branch for whom the election was conducted. A copy of the report in relation to this election is
attached.

Section 198 of Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires that if an organisation or
branch is given a post election report under section 197 that identifies a rule that was difficult to
interpret or apply, the organisation or branch must, within 30 days, give a written response to the
AEC on that aspect of the report. The response must specify whether the organisation or branch
intends to take any action in relation to the rule, and if so, what action it intends to take.

If the attached Report identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, you should forward
your response to the AEC by email to industrial.elections@aec.gov.au within thirty days of the date
of the report.

Section 198 and the regulations also require an organisation to make the post election report and
the organization’s response to the report (if applicable) available to members.

Further, Regulation 141(4) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires an
organisation or branch to publish a notice on its web site advising members that a copy of the post
election report is available upon request. If a website is not available, publishing a notice in a
journal or newsletter would be considered appropriate.

Please contact me if you wish to clarify any aspect of this report.

Barry Barons
Returning Officer

6 November 2009



Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

POST ELECTION REPORT

Australian Education Union

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Election Decision No/s:

RULES

Rules used for the election:

Rules difficult to apply/interpret:

Model Rule reference (if any):

ROLL OF VOTERS

Total number of voters on the Roll:

Number of apparent workplace addresses:

Number of non-current addresses:

Other matters pertaining to the roll of voters:

IRREGULARITIES

Details of written allegations of irregularities,
and action taken by AEC:

Other irregularities identified, and action taken:

ATTACHMENTS

E2009/10004 and 10014

[284V: Incorporates alterations of
2/10/2009] [R2009/10057]

None

N/A

12,674

51

Nil

Nil

Nil

Declaration of Results — Contested & Uncontested

Barry Barons
Returning Officer

6 November 2009
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Fair Work
DECISION Australia

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009
5.189 — Arrangement for conduct of an election

Australian Education Union
(E2009/10004)

T. NASSIOS MELBOURNE, 16 JULY 2009

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 6 July 2009 the South Australian Branch of the Australian Education Union lodged
with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for the
following offices:

Branch President

Branch Female Vice-President

Branch Male Vice-President

12 Branch Executive Officers (including at least 6 women)

One School Services Officer member of Branch Executive

One Children’s Services member of Branch Executive

One TAFE member of Branch Executive

One Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander member of Branch Executive

[2] | am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held
under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009, | am making arrangements for the conduct of the
election by the Australian Electoral Commission.

Delegate of the General Manager
Fair Work Australia

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR987860 >



Australian Education Union

SA Branch | 163 Greenhill Road, Parkside, SA 5063
phone: [08] 8272 1399 email: aeusa@aeusa.asn.au
fax: [08] 8373 1254 website: www.aeusa.asn.au

Your reference:
QOur reference:

1 July 2009

Industrial Registrar

Australian Industrial Registry
GPO Box 1994

MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3001

Dear Sir
Re: Branch Elections — Australian Education Union (SA Branch)

T hereby lodge prescribed information in accordance with sub-sections 182(1) and 189(1) of
the RAO Schedule of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 in relation to elections of the SA
Branch of the Australian Education Union.

1. Names of Offices

An election is required for the following offices:

Branch President

Branch Female Vice-President

Branch Male Vice-President

12 Branch Executive Officers (including at least six women)

One School Services Officer member of Branch Executive

One Childrens Services member of Branch Executive

One TAFE member of Branch Executive

One Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander member of Branch Executive
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2. Reason for Election

These elections are required because the terms of office will expire on
31 December 2009.

3. Electorate

3.1. The electorate for the offices of:
Branch President
Branch Female Vice-President
Branch Male Vice-President
is by and from all financial members of the Branch.



3.2. The electorate for the offices of 12 Executive Officers (including at least six
women) is by and from financial members of the General Division of the
Branch, other than members assigned to the Children’s Services and School
Services Officer Sub-divisions.

3.3. The electorate for the office of Schools Services Officer member of Branch
Executive is by and from financial members of the School Services Officer
Sub-division of the Branch.

3.4. The electorate for the office of Childrens Services member of Branch

Executive is by and from financial members of the Childrens Services
Sub-division of the Branch.

3.5. The electorate for the office of TAFE member of Branch Executive is by
and from financial members of the TAFE Division of the Branch.

3.6. The electorate for the office of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander member of
Branch Executive is all financial members of the Branch, provided that the
member being nominated and the nominators must be Aboriginal or Torres
Strait Islander members of the Branch.

4. Date and Time

The date for the opening of nominations shall be not later than 21 August 2009 and
nominations shall close at 12.00 noon on 4 September 2009.

5. Roll of Voters

The date for the closure of the Roll of Voters shall be seven days before the day on
which nominations open.

6. Voting System

The voting system to be employed in the conduct of these elections is a direct
voting system.

Yours sincerely

\ /7\/\/
JXCK MAJOR

Branch Secretary
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