Australian Education Union South Australian Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation. E2009/E10004

South Australian Branch

Branch President

<u>Candidate</u> HAYTHORPE, Correna Suzette

I declare Correna Suzette Haythorpe elected.

Branch Female Vice-President

Candidate CRAWFORD, Anne

I declare Anne Crawford elected.

Branch Male Vice-President

Candidate SMITH, David

I declare David Smith elected.

Ordinary Branch Executive Officer (ATSI)

Candidate ELLIS, Daniel

I declare Daniel Ellis elected.

ATSI Federal Conference Delegate

Candidate ELLIS, Daniel

I declare Daniel Ellis elected.

National Principal Committee (General Division) Member

Candidate No nomination was received No candidates elected.

National Early Childhood Committee (General Division) Member

Candidate SPREADBURY, Howard

I declare Howard Spreadbury elected.

General Division

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	12674
Ballot papers issued	12674
Duplicate ballot papers issued	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	12674
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	1744
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	61
Adjusting Balance	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	1683
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	13%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	51
Ballot papers not returned	10879

National ATSIEC (General Division) Member

Candidates	First Preference Votes	Votes
ELLIS, Daniel	587	587
FOSTER, Nola-Joy Jasmine	1031	1031
Exhausted Votes		0
Loss/Gain by Fraction Total votes	1618	0 1618
Formal ballot papers	1618	1618
Informal ballot papers	65	65

I declare Nola-Joy Jasmine Foster elected.

Federal Conference Delegate representing the General Division (6)

Candidates

BONE-GEORGE, Jackie CRAWFORD, Anne FARMER, Daniel John Brett FERRIS, Brett HAYTHORPE, Correna SMITH, David

I declare Jackie Bone-George, Anne Crawford, Daniel John Brett Farmer, Brett Ferris, Correna Haythorpe and David Smith elected.

Children's Services Sub-Division Ordinary Branch Executive Officer (CS)

Candidate COULTER, David

I declare David Coulter elected.

General Division (other than CS & SSO)

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	12674
Ballot papers issued	10969
Duplicate ballot papers issued	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	10969
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	1447

Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	20
Adjusting Balance	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	1427
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	13%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	46
Ballot papers not returned	9476

Ordinary Branch Executive Officer (12)

Candidates	First Preference Votes	Votes
BONE-GEORGE, Jackie	298	106
BRAHAM, Michael Joseph	73	106
DUHRING, Lee	64	106
ELLEM, Denise	55	106
FARMER, Meredith Louise	167	106
FERRIS, Brett	55	77
GORMAN, Jennie-Marie	92	106
KOWALSKI, Carmen	87	106
LINDNER, Ashley	41	0
LINDSAY-TAYLOR, Lesley	168	106
PARKINSON, Keith	68	99
TURRELL, Chris	80	106
VAUGHAN, Malcolm	49	106
WOODBURY, Bob	70	106
Exhausted Votes Loss/Gain by Fraction Total votes Formal ballot papers Informal ballot papers	1367 1392 35	0 25 1342 1392 35

I declare Jackie Bone-George, Michael Joseph Braham, Lee Duhring, Denise Ellem, Meredith Louise Farmer, Jennie-Marie Gorman, Carmen Kowalski, Lesley Lindsay-Taylor, Keith Parkinson, Chris Turrell, Malcolm Vaughan and Bob Woodbury elected.

School Services Officers Sub-Division

Ordinary Branch Executive Officer (SSO)

<u>Candidate</u> HANLIN, Katrina Charmaine

I declare Katrina Charmaine Hanlin elected.

Candidate

PETER, Donald

I declare Donald Peter elected.

Federal Conference Delegate representing the TAFE Division

<u>Candidate</u> MAJOR, Jack

I declare Jack Major elected.

National TAFE Council Executive Member

<u>Candidate</u> WILSON, Alan F

I declare Alan F Wilson elected.

National TAFE Council Delegate (2)

Candidates

FURLER, Loene POULTEN, Karen Rhea

I declare Loene Furler and Karen Rhea Poulten elected.

National ATSIEC (TAFE Division) Member

<u>Candidates</u> No nomination was received

No candidates elected.

Barry Barons Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission 30 October 2009 Mr Jack Major Branch Secretary Australian Education Union 163 Greenhill Rd PARKSIDE SA

<u>Post Election Report For:</u> Australian Education Union Election E2009/10004 and 10014

I refer to the above election for your organisation.

Section 197(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires the AEC to provide a written report on the conduct of the election to Fair Work Australia and to the organisation or branch for whom the election was conducted. A copy of the report in relation to this election is attached.

Section 198 of Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires that if an organisation or branch is given a post election report under section 197 that identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, the organisation or branch must, within 30 days, give a written response to the AEC on that aspect of the report. The response must specify whether the organisation or branch intends to take any action in relation to the rule, and if so, what action it intends to take.

If the attached Report identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, you should forward your response to the AEC by email to industrial.elections@aec.gov.au within thirty days of the date of the report.

Section 198 and the regulations also require an organisation to make the post election report and the organization's response to the report (if applicable) available to members.

Further, Regulation 141(4) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires an organisation or branch to publish a notice on its web site advising members that a copy of the post election report is available upon request. If a website is not available, publishing a notice in a journal or newsletter would be considered appropriate.

Please contact me if you wish to clarify any aspect of this report.

Barry Barons Returning Officer

6 November 2009

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

POST ELECTION REPORT

Australian Education Union

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Election Decision No/s:	E2009/10004 and 10014
RULES	
Rules used for the election:	[284V: Incorporates alterations of 2/10/2009] [R2009/10057]
Rules difficult to apply/interpret:	None
Model Rule reference (if any):	N/A
ROLL OF VOTERS	
<u></u>	
Total number of voters on the Roll:	12,674
Number of apparent workplace addresses:	9
Number of non-current addresses:	51
Other matters pertaining to the roll of voters:	Nil
IRREGULARITIES	
Details of written allegations of irregularities, and action taken by AEC:	Nil

Other irregularities identified, and action taken: Nil

ATTACHMENTS

Declaration of Results - Contested & Uncontested

Burn

Barry Barons Returning Officer

6 November 2009



Fair Work

Australia

DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

Australian Education Union

(E2009/10004)

T. NASSIOS

MELBOURNE, 16 JULY 2009

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 6 July 2009 the South Australian Branch of the Australian Education Union lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

Branch President Branch Female Vice-President Branch Male Vice-President 12 Branch Executive Officers (including at least 6 women) One School Services Officer member of Branch Executive One Children's Services member of Branch Executive One TAFE member of Branch Executive One Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander member of Branch Executive

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work* (*Registered Organisations*) *Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



Delegate of the General Manager Fair Work Australia

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR987860 >



Australian Education Union

SA Branch163 Greenhill Road, Parkside, SA 5063phone:[08]8272 1399fax:[08]8373 1254website:www.aeusa.asn.au

Your reference: Our reference:

1 July 2009

Industrial Registrar Australian Industrial Registry GPO Box 1994 MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3001

Dear Sir

Re: Branch Elections – Australian Education Union (SA Branch)

I hereby lodge prescribed information in accordance with sub-sections 182(1) and 189(1) of the RAO Schedule of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 in relation to elections of the SA Branch of the Australian Education Union.

1. Names of Offices

An election is required for the following offices:

- 1.1. Branch President
- **1.2.** Branch Female Vice-President
- 1.3. Branch Male Vice-President
- 1.4. 12 Branch Executive Officers (including at least six women)
- 1.5. One School Services Officer member of Branch Executive
- 1.6. One Childrens Services member of Branch Executive
- **1.7.** One TAFE member of Branch Executive
- 1.8. One Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander member of Branch Executive

2. Reason for Election

These elections are required because the terms of office will expire on 31 December 2009.

3. Electorate

3.1. The electorate for the offices of:

Branch President Branch Female Vice-President Branch Male Vice-President is by and from all financial members of the Branch.

- 3.2. The electorate for the offices of 12 Executive Officers (including at least six women) is by and from financial members of the General Division of the Branch, other than members assigned to the Children's Services and School Services Officer Sub-divisions.
- 3.3. The electorate for the office of Schools Services Officer member of Branch Executive is by and from financial members of the School Services Officer Sub-division of the Branch.
- 3.4. The electorate for the office of Childrens Services member of Branch Executive is by and from financial members of the Childrens Services Sub-division of the Branch.
- **3.5.** The electorate for the office of TAFE member of Branch Executive is by and from financial members of the TAFE Division of the Branch.
- **3.6.** The electorate for the office of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander member of Branch Executive is all financial members of the Branch, provided that the member being nominated and the nominators must be Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander members of the Branch.

4. Date and Time

The date for the opening of nominations shall be not later than 21 August 2009 and nominations shall close at 12.00 noon on 4 September 2009.

5. Roll of Voters

The date for the closure of the Roll of Voters shall be seven days before the day on which nominations open.

6. Voting System

The voting system to be employed in the conduct of these elections is a direct voting system.

Yours sincerely

JACK MAJOR Branch Secretary

